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Question: 258

Topic: Clever Networks – Innovative Services Delivery Program
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice – Tabled

Senator Conroy asked:

Can the Department confirm that the government’s Clever Networks program was intended to be delivered through matching Commonwealth and State government funding for Innovative Services Delivery?

a. The State Governments were expected to play a significant part in both funding and proposal identification for Clever Networks weren’t they?

b. Were State Governments consulted about this program before it was publicly announced?

Answer: 

No.  There is no mandatory requirement for matching State government funding for projects under the Innovative Services Delivery component of the Clever Networks Program.  

a) Project proposals must include contributions from sources other than the Australian Government that at least match the Clever Networks funding.  These contributions can include those by State and Territory governments, local governments, telecommunications carriers, services providers, not-for-profit organisations, essential services providers and other companies.

b) State and Territory governments have been consulted extensively throughout the development of the Clever Networks program, primarily through the Online and Communications Council, its two standing committees and working groups.  This council comprises representatives from the Australia Government, state and territory Ministers and the Australian Local Government Association.
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Question: 259

Topic: Clever Networks – Program Guidelines
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice - Tabled

Senator Conroy asked:

The program guidelines for Clever Networks were formally launched on 31 August this year, is that correct?

c. Were the State governments consulted about the form of these guidelines?

Answer: 

The Clever Networks program guidelines were released by Senator the Hon Coonan, Minister for Communications, Information Technology and the Arts on 31 August 2006.

State and Territory governments had been consulted extensively throughout the development of the Clever Networks program, primarily through the Online and Communications Council, its two standing committees and working groups.  This council comprises representatives from the Australia Government, State and Territory Ministers and the Australian Local Government Association.

A draft of the guidelines was circulated at the 19th Online and Communications Council Standing Committee meeting on 11 May 2006 for comment and comments received were taken into account in the finalisation of the guidelines.
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Question: 260

Topic: Clever Networks – State and Territory Consultation

Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice - Tabled

Senator Conroy asked:

These guidelines (for Clever Networks) set a closing date for State governments to submit funding proposals of late November didn’t they?

d. Were State governments consulted about the window for submitting proposals under Clever Networks?

e. When did the Department realise that Victoria would be unable to participate in this program within these submission dates by virtue of the fact that the government would be in caretaker mode in the lead up to the November 25 election for the majority of the submission period?

f. The date of the Victorian election and the caretaker period have been known for quite some time haven’t they?

g. It would be reasonable to expect that the Victorian government would have alerted the Department to an inconsistency with the caretaker period and the Clever Networks submission timetable if it was consulted about the program, wouldn’t it?

h. A fairly fundamental problem with this program could have been avoided if the Department had adequately consulted with its State counter-parts, is that fair to say?

i. What is the Department now going to do to remedy this problem?

Answer: 

Yes.  

a - f)

All State and Territory governments were formally consulted on the Clever Networks Program on at least 5 occasions over a 10 month period from October 2005 to the release of the guidelines in late August 2006.

In addition, extensive public consultations (which were hosted by individual States and Territories) were held following the release of a discussion paper seeking comments on the program in November 2005.  Over 100 submissions were received, including one from each State and Territory.  State and Territory officials were also consulted informally on a number of occasions.

State and Territory governments were given ample opportunity to raise any issues that could adversely impact upon their participation.

Not until the 13th Online and Communications Council meeting on 8 September 2006, was it expressed that the upcoming Victorian State Election may present a barrier to Victoria’s participation in the Innovative Services Delivery element of the program.  At this time the Australian Government agreed to consider the issue.

On 31 October 2006, Senator the Hon Helen Coonan, Minister for Communications, Information Technology and the Arts announced an extension to the closing date for applications until Monday, 18 December 2006. 
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Question: 261

Topic: Underground Facilities
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice

Senator Conroy asked:

a. How many staff in the Department are tasked with reviewing the data provided under Clause 50, Schedule 3, Telecommunications Act 1997?

b. Approximately how many hours are spent per year within the Department considering this data?

c. What uses has the Department put this data to in the past year?

d. Is the Department aware that according to Telstra more than 99% of new communications infrastructure is now installed underground?

e. Does the Department believe this reporting requirement is still necessary?

Answer: 

ACMA is responsible for the collection and analysis of data necessary to comply with the obligation under clause 50.  The Department provides briefing to the Minister as necessary in response to the issues raised by ACMA in its report.

The Department is considering the appropriateness of this reporting requirement in the context of the review of telecommunications regulatory reporting obligations, announced by the Minister for Communications, Information Technology and the Arts in August 2006.
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